

# 09-3760-CV(L)

09-3941-cv(CON)

---

---

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR FRIENDS OF SUSAN 2010, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND URGING  
REVERSAL**

---

---

David R. Makarewicz  
Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C.  
One State Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06123  
860-548-2600

William M. Bloss  
Koskoff Koskoff & Bieder, P.C.  
350 Fairfield Avenue  
Bridgeport, CT 06604  
(203) 336-4421

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Principles of equity permit the Court to keep the CEP in place for 2010 even if the CEP is found unconstitutional.....	3
B. The Court should not enjoin the CEP for the 2010 elections because of the proximity of Election Day 2010 and the necessity of early fundraising .....	9
C. Enjoining the CEP for 2010 gives an unfair advantage to self-financed candidates .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , --- U.S. ----, 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Railroad Commission of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 35 (1968).....	6, 7
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 648 F.Supp.2d 298 (D.Conn.,2009).....	2, 6, 9, 13, 16
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695, 711-712 (1964) .....	7
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108, 113-15 (1971) .....	8
<i>Cosner v. Dalton</i> , 522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. Va. 1981) .....	8
<i>Martin v. Venable</i> , 401 F. Supp. 611 (D. Conn. 1975).....	8

## STATUTES AND RULES

Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-702.....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-704.....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Quinnipiac University Connecticut Poll (November 10, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.quinnipiac.edu/x1296.xml?ReleaseID=1393">http://www.quinnipiac.edu/x1296.xml?ReleaseID=1393</a> .....	1
Mark Pazniokas, <i>Bysiewicz Enters Race For Governor</i> , Hartford Courant, October 2, 2004 at B1 .....	12, 13
Christopher Keating, <i>Foley Commits \$2 Million Of Own Money On Run For Governor</i> , Hartford Courant, December 19, 2009.....	15
